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Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

	xxxxxl,


Plaintiff,


vs.

xxxxxxx, 

   and DOES 1-5,


Defendants
	
	Case No.: 

HABITABILITY AND NEGLIGENCE COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES


PLAINTIFF ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF AND DEMAND A TRIAL BY JURY:

1. Plaintiff was a resident and/or tenant of the residential property located at xxxxxxxxxxx (hereinafter "The Property"). Plaintiff has at all times satisfied the provisions of their leases and were in lawful possession of their respective apartments. 

2. On information and belief, xxxxxxx is an individual having a business address of xxxxxxxxxxxxx and on information and belief, this defendant has at all material times owned, managed and controlled The Property. 

3. The true names and/or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, of Defendant and Does 1 through 5, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff at this time, and who therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious names, Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that each of the Defendants fictitiously named herein as a DOE is legally responsible, negligently or in some other actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter referred to, and thereby proximately and legally caused the injuries and damages to Plaintiff as hereinafter alleged, Plaintiff will ask leave of court to amend this Complaint to insert the true names and/or capacities of such fictitiously named Defendants when the same have been ascertained. 
4. Upon information and believe at all times mentioned herein, Defendant and DOES were the agent, employee and representative of each other, and in doing the things hereinafter alleged, was acting within the course and scope of such agency, service and representation, and directed, aided and abetted, authorized or ratified each and every act and conduct hereinafter alleged. 

5. Upon information and belief, at all limes mentioned herein, Defendant was the co­tortfeasor of each of the other Defendants in doing the things hereinafter alleged. 
6. The Property has been subject to at least one inspection by the San Jose Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement that has resulted in citations for multiple violations of San Jose Municipal Health Codes and the California State Health and Safety Code and a Compliance Order was issued against the Property on September 09, 2010. 
7. The habitability violations addressed the interior and of the Property including, but not limited to, leaking plumbing that resulted in water accumulating in the basement of the Property, defective electrical  outlets, and electrical wiring, mold, holes in walls, window frames and doors. 

8. During all relevant dates herein, Plaintiff lived at the Property and as a consequence of the conditions, Plaintiff has sustained injuries and health problems caused or exacerbated by the conditions. As a consequence of the conditions and the physical injuries caused by the conditions, Plaintiff has also sustained severe mental suffering, frustration and anxiety.  
9. Plaintiff resided as a tenant The Property during the period in which Defendants owned, managed and exercised possession and control of the premises. During Plaintiff’s tenancy, Plaintiff was exposed to the following substandard conditions: 

a) leaking plumbing;

b) accumulation of water in the basement resulting from a bathroom leak through the floor above the basement; 

c) defective electrical outlets;

d) electrical wiring not up to code;

e) mold in the ceiling;

f) holes in walls and window frames that resulted in drafts making environmental temperature control difficult

g) defective heating system that did not operate as desired resulting in it being difficult for Plaintiff to maintain warmth for her and her children.
10.  Plaintiff notified the Defendant and its agents about the habitability violations but Defendants failed to correct the habitability conditions. Upon information and belief the Defendants, and each of them, are experienced property owners and managers of low income residential property and are aware that absent appropriate maintenance serious habitability violations would develop that would seriously and materially affect Plaintiff’s tenancy.
//

//

//

//

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Civil Code §1942.4)

11. Plaintiff re-alleges, and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 
12. The Property substantially lacks, and at all material times, has lacked the affirmative standard characteristics identified in Section 1941.1 of the Civil Code and Section 17920.10 of the Health and Safety Code, as alleged above. 
13. A public code enforcement agency has notified Defendants in writing of their duty to correct some or all of the defective conditions at The Property. This notice occurred, at a minimum, on the date recited in the Code Enforcement Orders concerning The Property were issued as alleged herein. The defective conditions were not caused by any act or omission of Plaintiff. 
14. Without good cause, Defendants failed to make repairs within 35 days of receiving those notices, during which time the substandard conditions continued to exist without abatement.
15. Since receiving said notices, Defendants have collected and/or demanded rent from Plaintiff. 
16. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated California Civil Code Section 1942.4. 
17. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to statutory damages pursuant to Section (b)(I) and reasonable attorney's fees and costs pursuant to Section (b)(2).

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Tortuous Breach of Warranty of Habitability)
18. Plaintiff re-alleges, and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 
19. The defective conditions alleged herein constitute violations of state and local housing laws and posed severe health and safety hazards and breached the implied warranty of habitability.  
20. Defendants had actual and constructive notice of the defective conditions alleged herein, but despite such notice, failed to adequately repair and abate the conditions at The Property. 
21. Plaintiff did not cause, create or contribute to the existence of the defective conditions alleged herein. 
22. By failing to correct said defective conditions, Defendants have breached the warranty of habitability implied in all rental contracts under California law. 
23. Defendants knew or should have known that permitting said defective conditions to exist threatened the physical and emotional health and well being of Plaintiff, and posed a serious threat and danger to their health and safely.  
24. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' breach of the warranty of habitability. Plaintiff has sustained special, general and property damage in amounts to be determined at trial. 

//

//

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of the Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment)

25. Plaintiff re-alleges, and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein.  
26. Implied in the rental agreement between Defendants and Plaintiff is a covenant that the Defendants would not and will not interfere with Plaintiff's quiet enjoyment of The Property during the term of their respective tenancies.  This covenant of quiet enjoyment is codified in California Civil Code Section 1927. 
27. Defendants have breached the implied covenant of quiet enjoyment as alleged herein, including, but not limited to: their failure and refusal to repair the alleged habitability violations and to maintain The Property in a habitable condition and in a condition consistent with the purpose for which it was rented. 
28. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment, the value of the leasehold held by Plaintiff has been materially diminished.  Consequently, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount to be established at trial. 
29. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct, Plaintiff has sustained general, special and property damage in amounts to be determined at trial. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Nuisance)

30. Plaintiff re-alleges, and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 
31. The conditions of The Property that Defendants, and each of them, negligently and intentionally caused to exist constitute a nuisance within, but not limited to the meaning of Civil Code Section 3479, et seq. in that said defective conditions were and are injurious to the health and safety of Plaintiff, indecent and offensive to the senses of Plaintiff and did and continue to interfere substantially with Plaintiff’s comfortable enjoyment of The Property.
32. 
Such nuisances have been and are ongoing. 
33. 
Such nuisances have caused, and will continue to cause in the future, Plaintiff to suffer general and special damages. 
34. Pursuant to Civil Code Section 3501, Plaintiff brings this civil action for private nuisance. 
35. The dangerous and defective conditions at The Property constituted a nuisance, and deprives Plaintiff of the safe, healthy and comfortable use of the premises. 
36. Defendants failed to adequately abate the nuisance as required by law. As a direct and proximate result thereof, Plaintiff has sustained general, special and properly damage in amounts to be determined at trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq.)

37. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 
//

38. Defendants, and each of them, engaged in unlawful and unfair business practices prohibited by California Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq. by virtue of the foregoing acts and omissions. 
39. Plaintiff was harmed as a result of said practices by paying full monthly rent for apartments with material deficiencies. 
40. The foregoing acts and omissions were and are the regular business practices of the Defendants at The Property. 
41. As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned acts and omissions, the Defendants have been unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiff, and Plaintiff is entitled to restitution in an amount to be proven at trial. 
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Negligence)

42. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference every allegation contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though set forth herein. 
43. As owners, operators and managers of The Property, the Defendants owed Plaintiff the duty to exercise reasonable care in the ownership, management and control of The Property.
44. These duties owed by Defendants to Plaintiff to exercise reasonable care include, but are not limited to: the duty to refrain from interfering with Plaintiff’s full use of and quiet enjoyment of their rented premises; the duty to comply with all applicable state and local laws governing Plaintiff’s rights as tenant; the duty to maintain Plaintiff's premises in a safe, healthy and habitable condition for the entire term of Plaintiff's tenancy and the duty to not obstruct Plaintiff’s full use and occupancy of their rented residences. 

45. Defendants, by the conduct alleged above, so negligently and carelessly maintained, operated, and managed The Property as to breach the duties that they owed to Plaintiff. 
46. As a direct and proximate result of these breaches of duty by Defendants, Plaintiff has sustained general, special and property damage in amounts to be determined at trial. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the following damages and relief: 

(1) 
For general, special and property damage in an amount to be determined at trial; 

(2) 
For statutory damages under Civil Code Section 1942.4 and restitution under Business and Professions Code Section 17200; 

(3)  Reasonable attorney fees;  

(4)  Costs of suit;  

(5) For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated this February 15, 2013
Attorney for Plaintiff
COMPLAINT - 1
CASE No. 


